Introduced by: Skogstad & Glick 09/03/91

Date:

Action: ADOPTED Vote: UNANIMOUS

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH **RESOLUTION 91-111**

A RESOLUTION URGING THE GOVERNOR TO APPORTION THE STATE IN SUCH A WAY THAT ALLOWS THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH TO REMAIN INTACT

- WHEREAS, the reapportionment of the Alaska Legislature will determine where legislators will be selected from for the next ten years; and
- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough has been divided for the last ten years into districts where some of the Representatives and Senators are not residents of the area; and
- WHEREAS, it has been felt for a number of years that the Kenai Peninsula Borough should remain as intact as possible with reapportionment; and
- WHEREAS, the plan submitted to the Governor allows much of the borough to remain "together"; and
- WHEREAS, Port Graham and English Bay have past and present historical ties to the Kenai Peninsula Borough that they do not have with the Kodiak Island Borough; and
- WHEREAS, those ties should be allowed to continue with the new apportionment; and
- WHEREAS, Hope historically has had its ties with the Seward/Cooper Landing/Moose Pass area for over 20 years; and
- WHEREAS; the Hope community and the borough feel Hope should remain in that district and ties should remain intact and Hope should not become disassociated;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH **ASSEMBLY:**

- Section 1. That the Governor is urged to allow Port Graham and English Bay to remain within the Kenai Peninsula Borough under the new apportionment plan.
- Section 2. That the Governor is also urged to allow Hope to remain a part of the Seward/Cooper Landing/Moose Pass area under the new apportionment plan.

ADOPTED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS DAY OF Septemen, 1991.

James W. Skogstad, President

ATTEST:

Gaye J. Waughan, Borough Clerk